

Số : 34 /DV-ĐN
(V/v giải trình mức LN thực hiện Quý IV/2024
tăng hơn 10% so với mức LN cùng kỳ của
Báo cáo tài chính tổng hợp quý IV/2023)

Đà Nẵng, ngày 22 tháng 01 năm 2025

Kính gửi: - ỦY BAN CHỨNG KHOÁN NHÀ NƯỚC
- SỞ GIAO DỊCH CHỨNG KHOÁN HÀ NỘI-HNX

Công ty cổ phần dịch vụ Hàng không Sân bay Đà Nẵng (MASCO) sau đây gọi tắt là “Công ty” hiện đang niêm yết và giao dịch cổ phiếu trên sàn giao dịch HNX với mã cổ phiếu giao dịch là MAS.

Theo Báo cáo tài chính tổng hợp Quý IV/2024 kết thúc vào ngày 31/12/2024 thì Quý IV/2024 Công ty lãi: 152 triệu đồng, trong khi cùng kỳ Quý IV/2023 có mức lãi: 121 triệu đồng, mức lãi của Quý IV/2024 tăng so với cùng kỳ: 25,62%, Công ty xin được giải trình như sau:

ĐVT: triệu đồng

Nội dung	Thực hiện Quý IV/2024	Thực hiện Quý IV/2023	Chênh lệch	
			+/-	%
Tổng doanh thu thực hiện	37,084	38,059	(975)	-2.56%
- Doanh bán thuần hàng và cung cấp dịch vụ	36,798	37,681	(883)	-2.34%
- Doanh thu hoạt động tài chính	84	42	42	100.00%
- Thu nhập khác	202	336	-134	-39.88%
Tổng chi phí	36,932	37,938	(1,006)	-2.65%
Lợi nhuận trước thuế	152	121	31	25.62%
Lợi nhuận sau thuế	152	121	31	25.62%

Quý 4/2024, các hoạt động sản xuất kinh doanh của Công ty không có tăng trưởng nhiều so với cùng kỳ, thậm chí sản lượng suất ăn cung cấp cho các Hãng quốc tế tại sân bay Đà Nẵng suy giảm, ngoài ra do việc điều chỉnh lại đơn giá thanh toán suất ăn cho Vietnam Airlines nên tác động làm giảm doanh thu Quý IV/2024 so với cùng kỳ Quý IV/2023.

Đồng thời Công ty cũng tiếp tục thực hiện nhiều chính sách tiết kiệm, tăng cường công tác quản lý, đàm phán giảm giá mua nguyên vật liệu với các Nhà cung cấp nên góp phần làm giảm chi phí trong kỳ.

Vì vậy mặc dầu Doanh thu Quý IV/2024 giảm so với cùng kỳ nhưng Lợi nhuận trong Quý IV/2024 lại tăng trưởng so với cùng kỳ 25,62% tương ứng 31 tr đồng.

Trên đây là giải trình của Công ty về mức Lợi nhuận thực hiện Quý IV/2024 trên Báo cáo tài chính tổng hợp, Công ty kính báo cáo để Quý Sở xem xét.

Trân trọng !

Nơi gửi: - Như trên
- Lưu VT, TC-KT

TỔNG GIÁM ĐỐC
CÔNG TY
CỔ PHẦN
DỊCH VỤ HÀNG KHÔNG
SÂN BAY
ĐÀ NẴNG
Đ. HẢI CHÂU - TP. ĐÀ NẴNG
Trần Thanh Nghĩa

DANANG AIRPORT SERVICES
JOINT STOCK COMPAMY

THE SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
Independence-Freedom-Happiness

No: 34 /DV-ĐN

Da nang, January, 22th 2025

Reg: The explanation of the difference in
profit to the 4th Quarter of 2024.

To: - The state Securities Commmission
- Hanoi Stock Exchange

Danang Airport Services Joint Stock Company (MASCO) Hereinafter referred to as "the Company" is currently listed and trading shares on the HNX exchange with the trading stock code MAS.

According to the 4th Quarter of 2024 Consolidated Financial Statements ending on December 31, 2024, the Company's profit in the 4th Quarter of 2024 was, 152 million VND, while in the same period in the 4th Quarter of 2023, the profit was, 121 million VND, the profit of the 4th Quarter of 2024 increased compared to the same period: 25.62%, the Company would like to explain as follows:

Currency: millions VND

Items	Implementation in Q 4/2024	Implementation in Q 4/2023	Difference	
			+/-	%
Total realized revenue	37,084	38,059	- 975	-2.56%
- Revenue from sales of goods and rendering of services	36,798	37,681	- 883	-2.34%
- Finance income	84	42	42	100.00%
- Other income	202	336	-134	-39.88%
Total expense	36,932	37,938	- 1,006	-2.65%
Profit before corporate income tax	152	121	31	25.62%
Profit after corporate income tax	152	121	31	25.62%

In the 4th quarter of 2024, the Company's production and business activities did not grow much compared to the same period, even the output of meals provided to international airlines at Da Nang airport decreased. In addition, due to the adjustment of the unit price of meals paid for Vietnam Airlines, the impact reduced revenue in the 4th quarter of 2024 compared to the same period in the 4th quarter of 2023.

At the same time, the Company also continues to implement many saving policies, strengthen management, negotiate price reductions for raw materials with suppliers, thereby contributing to reducing expenses during the period.

Therefore, although the Revenue of Q4/2024 decreased compared to the same period, the Profit in Q4/2024 increased compared to the same period by 25.62%, equivalent to 31 million VND.

Above is the Company's explanation on the Profit realized in the 4th quarter of 2024 on the Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company respectfully reports for your consideration.

Sincerely!

Recipients: - As above
- Archive, finance

GENERAL DIRECTOR



Trần Thanh Nghĩa